
1/17/2023
VTrans Mapping Section

Received 

Di.\'frict 8 

Certcode 0609-0 

BK= 2 0 2 PG= 874 
CERTIFIC'ATJ't fJif 11IG fnf) ~i!El!i 8E 

YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 202.1 

RECEIVED FOR RECORD 
Jan 09, 2023 1 1 : 00: 1)fJA 
WEND I DUSAIH.ON 
TOWN CLERK 

FJ!/ out form, ma lie and file a copy wit It the Town Clerk., and submit the Mileage Certificate on <If b~J:61fiifA•fli-v1JVT 
20. 2013 to: Vermo11t Agency ofTrunsportlltion, Division of Policy, Pla11ni11g and ltttemw,lt,L Development, 
Mapping Sec/ion via email to: aot. tnilea.r:ecertificate.«[tt,vemwnt.gov "' tf 11ecel:mry .,;a mail to: VTrnt1s PP A fl) -
.il1t1JJpin1: Sectio11, 219 North Main Street, Barre VT 0564 I. 

We, the member.s of the legi~·lative bo,ty of HIGHGATE in FRANKLIN County 
on an o"th state that the mileage of highways, flCClJrding to Vermo11t Statutes A1111otated, Title J'J, Section 3()5, 
added 1985, iii 11.\'.follows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS- Plem,ejill in and calculate total.,·. 

Town Prevfou.~ Added Suhtfllc:ted Scenic 
Highw"ys Mileage Mile"ge Mi/e(lge fotal Highways 

, ........................ rfl I uu• u11111111111111111111111111111111111n, ,uuut, ........................... .,. I 1111111111,r, ,~. IIIIIIIUIU .. .. 

Class 1 0.000 0.000 

.. Class 2 20.940 c'.J, o.;J. :,;;.o.9~ 0.000 

C/r,ss 3 42.39 o .. a'f '-/~ 73 0.000 

State Hi,:hway 22.695 Q.000 

Tot11l 86.025 0 3'-/ e.oa. 3(:,,3iS' 0.000 

* Class I Lane 0.000 

* Closs 4 4.01 0.000 

~ /.(1gnl frail 4.29 

"' Mileage for Class 1 La11,!, Cluss 4, and Legal Tr/JI/ dassiflcarions are NOT included In Iota/. 

/'ART ll - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHAN<r'RS SHOWN ABOVE. 

1. NEW HTGl:IWA J'S: Please (lf/ach Se/eclmen's "Certificate ofC0111pletio11 mu/ Opening". . 

7lu&ud-hocud' acal'k✓ t1. 1nvtfl.u da,uUJp/7u?if Rrl uJ-o 
-~ ?owns l<txtd s~k,n 0,:3~ m~~s . .:z::-.,t- tvi 1( 7z ,,J+',;Jy it 7'1 
l'J4s5 3 77.lik_ Bot[ le 1,, a~ /' 

2":'DTSCONTTNUED: Ple11se alfach S/GNEb copy of procee,li11gs (minutes of meeting). 

3. RECLASSIFTEDIREMEASUREIJ: Please llLtach SIGNED copy "f procel!,lings {tninules of meeting). 

-0.02 mi CL2 TH-6 (Saint Armand Rd) reconfigured intersection Y to Tat US-7 

4. SCENIC 11/GHWA J'S: Please attadt a copy of ort(el' del'i}!na1in!(ldisco11ti1111inJ! Scenic llixhways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Pluce a11 X ln tlte box and .~ign below. ( I 
PART Ill - S IGNA TURES - PLEASE S IGN . 

. ,,:::,lJl.~-4-,,i~-✓ 
Signature of TICIV Clerk: 

1/ Tm.~tees: 

Please sig11 ORJ&'INAL 111ul retum it.for TransplJrt11tio11 sign"ture. 

lJllfe Filed: 

A GENC}' OF TRANS PORT A TJON APPROVAL: Signet/ copy will bl! retumed to T/CIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Represe,ttttfive, Agency of Tran.vportatio11 

Change to TH-18 and adjustments 
to mileage totals by K.Alley (VTrans) 
on 3/24/2023 as per email  
correspondence with town.

-

3.86

_________0.49 __________ 86.495

42.88_________
0.49

0.15

_________

0.15 mi CL4-NUTS TH-18 (Fortin Rd) no longer NUTS (now fully CL3)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4

5/8/2023



Missisquoi River

LAMKIN ST

VT ROUTE 78
ER

IC 
DR

HO
AG

UE
DR

GO
RE

 RD

TH
AK

BL
VD

FRANKLIN
RD

QU
AIL

 DR

THAKBL V D

TH
-72

TH
-73

TH
-71

TH
-2

TH-5

TH
-74

TH-3

TH
-66

VT-78

HIGHGATE
(0609-0)

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 23, 2023

HIGHGATE

±
0 0.2Miles

+0.34 mi CL3 TH-74 (Thak Blvd) new road 

(from 0.00 to 0.34 mi)

Mileage Certificate Changes 2023
HIGHGATE
(CTUA:0609-0)

(CERTCODE:0609-0)

L..._______JI 

·--+-----1--- .___,_ 
--+-- ----1---___,_ _ ___,_ --t- --+--+---+--+---+--+-· -+--+-·-+--+-·-+--+- --t--+- --t--+-.-+--+- --+--+-· -t--+-· -t--+-· -t--+- . -+--+-·-+--+-· 

------

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



- -""-

-

-

-

- -""-

-

-

-

- -""-

- -

-

--" "- -

--

- -""-

- -

-

%

%

D
D

D
D

D
D

D
D

D
D

D
D

D
D

D
D

U
U

U
U

U
U

U
U

U
U

U

U
U

U
U

Lak e
Champlain

Carman
Brook

Saxe
Brook

Rock
River

SA
INT

AR
MA

ND
RD

US ROUTE
7

FO
RT

IN
RD

INTERSTATE
89 S

INTERSTATE 89 N

BALLA
RD RD

TH
-10

US
-7

TH
-18

I-89

TH
-6

HIGHGATE
(0609-0)

B23

B182

B183

B100S

B100N

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 23, 2023

HIGHGATE

±
0 0.2Miles

Mileage Certificate Changes 2023
HIGHGATE
(CTUA:0609-0)

(CERTCODE:0609-0)

-0.02 mi CL2 TH-6 (Saint Armand
Rd) reconfigured intersection at
US-7
(from 5.12 to 5.10 mi)

0.15 mi CL4-NUTS TH-18 (Fortin
Rd) no longer NUTS (now fully
CL3)
(CL3 from 1.68 to1.83 mi)
(CL4 from 1.12 to 0.97 mi)
(0.20 mi NUTS remaining)

NUTS

Class 4

Class 3

%
..... 

..... 
..... 

..... 

I 
I 

r 
I 

-------

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



!

--" "- -

--

%
L L L L L L L L L L L
T T T T T T T T T T T LT

Saxe Brook

Ro
ck

Riv
er

US
RO

UT
E

7

SAINT ARMAND RD

HUMPHREY RD TH-9
TH-8

LT-8

US-7

TH-6

HIGHGATE
(0609-0)

U007-0609
MM = 5.168

FST = 27265

B23

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 23, 2023

HIGHGATE

±
0 0.1Miles

Off US-7, CL2 TH-6 intersection
reconfigured from Y to T, now at
MM = 5.168, east (right) side

Mileage Certificate Changes 2023
HIGHGATE
(CTUA:0609-0)

(CERTCODE:0609-0)

-0.02 mi CL2 TH-6 (Saint Armand
Rd) reconfigured intersection at
US-7
(from 5.12 to 5.10 mi)

-------

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



BK: 202 PG: 875 
I Ji1HSilJloJ1 i •OOi:f.,·011. 993 

CERTIFICATE of COMPLETION and OPENING 

\. I of a HIGHWAY for PUBLIC TRAVEL 

~ V\J_ l__._o_L--,-, ----",l'----'st--=-.... ~'--"--i111-~+-"-b~u:;;;erk of the ~wY'.l 
&1v/lo..,,/1M,crJ (CltyfTown(Villas•) 

of 
(Clert', IQn,e) 

_ ___ --1...L..IJt..l...l.<"Kof~-=:......., Vermont. 
(Munlclpolity) 

RECEIVED FOR RECORD 
Jan 09,2023 11:00:ooA 
WENDI DUSABLON 
TOWN CLERK 
HIGHGATE, VT 

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A.1 Chapter 7, this is to certify that the following described section of Class_'2~•~ -

Highway in the7'aon of J.la/yv;;:,te, was COMPLETED AND OPENED FOR 
(1,2,• or4) 

(aty, Town, Vil lag•) (Munlr.-""ty~ 

PUBLIC TRAVEL b:-rernheY-- I J « :2 oJ'J 
(Month II. Doy) CV•••l 

DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT OF WAY: • / . <:'i • • 
&inru·r:1 J1, n,rlli. si/4 ol Lamie:: u, ... ..Jr~e": an,/ eorr_J,,.,,i 1.rig 

,,,>1,-11, ·~ Cl du.l-d~ -S(i{ Cl. h kl Op 0 ,3J'-/ mtle5 . Tlu~ 13/n ( 
-ridJn l1j/211/Ja1 --#-7'/ r 

and asshown on a Highway Map ofth;Tolvo of io-1:o:tli,, . , 
,.,-- . (Coty, l own,Villae• I (M"'~ N• 1~•1 /'YJ,,, _<;j ~ :!/JC/-B 

datedJiaMr4 ~ r):J:??:,, and filed in Book-=:_ on page--=._ ofthe'R~dsof the 
(MOnlh l.Day / - (book#I IP•ee#) 

MdJO of~~IL'<~L-4.---by the /N..JJ r7 Clerk of saidfla)Q incorporated 
(City, Town, Vlll•1•] iM I I N•"oe) (Cltv. TowniZt~ [City, Town, Vlll•s•) 

herein by reference and attested to on said map by said'(#,l'g Clerk. 

Dated at / I ,hn4. , County of ha oA: le I; ~ ICounlyNamo) 

5 day of...,,,.-,--,_.,.___,t...LD..ia..L..,:,q....--__, A.D., .QQ .Q 3 
and State of Vermont, this 

(Oato - Doy) 

j5ellilct1t1l!'r,/Alderman/TM.tuSlgt141hJ~) 

(Selectmt:n/Ald.rtT1ati/TrusteeSignature) 

and the Manager/Mayor of the City/Town/Village of ____ _____ _ 

BOARD 

OF 

SELECTMEN, 

ALDERMAN, 

or TRUSTEES 

(Municlpolll-/ N•tn•) 

*••···*················································•·*••···••*••·········· +b:B~, , Ve<mont ~<__ 'J>cff-13 
(MunlclpalkvNa""'l {Monlh- ll•v~ {Ve,rj ruo I Jd 'trl'f I Ar 

THE ABOVE ISA TRUE COPY OF THE DESCRIBITION OF CLASS.u___HIGHWAY COMPLETED AND OPENED 
(l,l,.l or4) J } _ /_ 

FORPUBLICTRAVEL, RECORDED IN BOOK - ON PAGE - OF TH E ·tfiufl~~~~RECORDS 
/ J_ ~ IBooOJ J: (P,g•WI ~Y/lowt;IVi• ~ 

OF :i1J'( J, atf , ON THE._ a....k,=--_DAY OF >lCAn, , AT 
!Munl;i,,.i~ j ~ [Oat• -D•Yl (O•r. - Month) (Doto - Year) 

__ _,X..,...:L....1'-1~::lO"CLOCK,_A.M. ~ 
(Tune) (Aor P) • / M LJ. 

ATTEST: ~ t;il-f..J rn 
~ (Chffk'l.Nltne) 

---L.DJ,o71...,, CLERKOF __ H-f"'ff'-\:::M1>4_...,, VERMONT 
(Otv/T~illa&• I Muuk: 

Re.t<lon 01/2017 
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BK= 202 PG= 441 
IINST= 001.01853 

ROAD OWNERS AGREEMENT 

RECEIVED FOR RECORD 
Hov 07,2022 01:00:00P 
WENDI DUSABLON 
TOWH CLERK 
HIGHGATE, VT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 3rcJ day of November, 2022, by and between the 
homeowners residing on a private drive known as THAK Boulevard, in the Town of Highgate, 
Vermont (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Owners"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS the Owners each own a residential lot in a subdivision shown on the 
following plans: "Duane J. Tremblay Revocable Trust Thak Blvd. Highgate, Vermont" dated 
June 27, 2010, prepared by TOH Surveying & Design, PLC, and recorded in Map Slide 354B 
of the Highgate Land Records; "Thak Blvd. Subdivision (Phase 2) Off Lamkin Street Highgate, 
Vermont" dated April 3, 2006, prepared by Ridge Consulting Engineers, and recorded in Map 
Slide 309B of the Highgate Land Records; "Duane J. Tremblay Revocable Trust, PO Box I, 
Highgate Center, Vermont 05459" prepared by Brooks Land Surveying, last revised on May 27, 
2002, and recorded in Map Slide 291 A of the Highgate Land Records; and 

WHEREAS, the Owner all share a common right of access to their respective properties 
over and upon THAK Boulevard; and 

WHEREAS, THAK Boulevard is subject to State Stormwater Permit .. No. 4237-9010; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Highgate is considering accepting THAK Boulevard as a 
municipal Street, but has conditioned such acceptance upon the terms of this Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set fotth, it is 
agreed by the parties hereto as follows: 

I. Owners each agree to the dedication of THAK Boulevard to the Town of Highgate as a 
municipal street, and that their easements and rights of way over and upon THAK Boulevard 
shall become subordinate to the rights and interests of the Town of Highgate upon 
consumJ_Tiation of the dedication. 

2. Owners each agree to be responsible for, and to pay upon demand, their pro-rata share 
of the costs of any renewal of the Stormwater Permit, including, but not limited to, any 
engineering or inspection fees and permit renewal or administrative fees. Such fees and costs 
shall be part of the "Road Maintenance" costs set forth in Article IX of the Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions dated December 20, 2004, and recorded in Book 135, 
Page 503 of the Highgate Land Records; and Amended Declaration of Covenants, Conditions 
& Restrictions dated December 14, 2007, and recorded in Book 148, Page 529 of the 
Highgate Land Records. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



BK: 202 PG: 442 
INST: 00101853 

RECEIVED FOR RECORD 
Hov 07,2022 01)00:00P 
WENDI DUSABLON 
TOWH CLERK 
HIGHGATE, VT 

3. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the 
parties hereto, and there are no other agreements or understandings, oral or written with 
reference to the subject matter hereof thc1t are not merged and superseded hereby. 

4. This Agreement, and the rights and liabilities of the parties hereunder, shall be 
construed and governed in accordance with laws of the State of Vermont without regard to any 
state's principals of conflict or choice of law that would defc1ult the application of Vermont 
Law. 

5. In the event any action is required to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the 
substantially prevailing party shall be entitled to recover the costs and expenses of such 
enforcement, including a reasonable attorney's fee. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto have· caused the Agreement to be 
ed as a sealed instrument by them, to be effective on the date first written above. 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

At Highgate, in said State ahd County, this~ day of NtY{Qrn~ , 2022, -
KA TE GREENWOOD and KARI OR OST personally appeared and they acknowledged the 
foregoing instrument by him/her/them signed and~I d to ~be his/her/ their free act and deed. 

Before me,_ AJA A U ~ 
~ - o aryPublic 

~ ALDEN Hannah L Laflam 
Notary Public, Stare or Vermont 

·fly Cor:nmls.slon Number: 157.0012353 
STATE OF VERMONT Mv Commlssk>n Expires: 1/31/2023 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS . 

At Highgate, in said State and County, this 3rel day of lJa Ve..rr1 be, C-- , 2022, 
LISA ALDEN personally appeared and she acknowledged the foregoing instrument by 
him/her/them signed and sealed tb be his/her/ their free ct and deed. 

Hannah L Laflam 
NokHy Public, State or Vermont 

MvCommlssJon Number: 157.0012363 
MvComml11lon Expires: 1/31/2023 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4
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ST A TE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

BK: 202 PG: 443 
:IINSTC 001.01.853 

RECEIVED FOR RECORD 
Nov 07,2022 01:00:oop 
WENDI DUSABLON 
TOWM CLERK 
HIGHGATE, VT 

At Highgate, in said State and County, this~ day of ~'tN~~. 2022, -
PATRICK JONES, JR. and KATELIN JONES personally appeared and they acknowledged the 
foregoing instrument by him/her/them signed and sealed to be his/her/ their free act and deed. 

Before mCI,J\ I\J\ ~ 

DONALD R. ENGLISH, TRUSTEE 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

Notary Public 

Hannah L Laflam 
Notary Public, State of Vermont 

My Commission Number: 157.0012353 
My Commission Expires: 1/31/2023 

At St. Albans, in said State and County, this 281h day of October, 2022, 
DONALD R. ENGLISH and DIANE L. ENGLISH, AS TRUSTEES OF THE DONALD R. 
ENGLISH AND DIANNA L. ENGLISH REVOCABLE TRUST personally appeared and they 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument by him/ber/t em signed and sealed to be his/her/ their 
free act and deed. 

/4_~ CZ. ~ 
GEOR~NCE 

YNVANCE 

ST A TE OF VERMONT 

Hannah L Laflam 
Notary Public, State Of Vennont 

My Commlsslon Number: 157.0012363 
My Commission Expires: 1 / 3 J /2023 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

ST A TE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

BK: 202 PG: 444 
INST: OO:B..01853 RECEIVED FOR RECORD 

Hov 07,2022 01:00:oOP 
WEHDI D.USABLDN 
TOlJH CLERK 
HIGHGATE, VT 

A 
At Highgate, in said State and County, this Q__ day of \\Jo~~. 2022, -

ANDREW MAXFIELD and DANIELLE MAXFIELD personally appeared and they 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument by him/her/them signed and sealed to be his/her/ their 
free act and deed. 

ST A TE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

HaMah L LoFlam 
Notary Publlc, Slate ol Vermont 

My Commission Number: 157.0012353 
My Commission Expires: 1/31/2023 

At Highgate, in said State.and County, this 3""' day of 'l\love.rvi'3--u-- '2022, 
TRISHA BALL personally appeared and she acknowledged the foregoing instrument by 
him/her/them signed and sealed to be his/her/ their e · ct aild deed. 

Hannah L Laflam 
Notary Publlc, State of Vennont 

My Commission Number: 157.0012353 
My Commission Expires: 1/31/2023 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



ST A TE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS . 

BK: 202 PG~ 445 
IINST: 001.01853 RECEIVED FOR RECORD 

Hov 07,2022 01:00:oOP 
WENDI DUSABLON 
TOWN CLERK 
HIGHGATE, VT 

At Highgate, in said State and County, this 3,rtl day of Nc\J'~M \oef 2022, 
ROBERT REYNOLDS personally appeared and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument by 

him/her/them signed and sealed to be his/her/ thei@r fr e •~, .~ 

Before me, ~ ~ '--\--t--ltt'l<ao--~~~-- - -

Nolary Public 

ST A TE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

Hannah L. Laflam 
Notary Public, State or Vermont 

My Commission Number. 157.0012353 
My Commission EKPlres: 1/31/2023 

Al Highgate, in said State and County, this ~ day of Nov'e.m~, 2022, -
CHRISTOPHER HARTIGAN personally appeared and he acknowledged the foregoing 
instrument by him/her/them signed and sealed to be his/her/ their free act and deed . 

Before me© A/!. ,u.jZ_ ,L ,,l,__,L-,.--__ 

ST A TE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS . 

Notary Public 

Hannah L l.oAam 
NotaJy Public, State ot Vermont 

MvCommlSSk,n Numbof: 157.0012353 
My Commlsglon Expires:. 1/31/2023 

. ·1,rd "1 ~ 
At Highgate, in said State and County, this .,L_ day of \ 'JO~ (,\"f\ , 2022, -

KYLE LOTHIAN and JANE LOTHIAN personally appeared and they acknowledged the 
foregoing instrument by him/her/them signed an e· led to be his/her/ their free act and deed. 

m~~ MA BATCHELDER Hannah L LaFlam 
Notary Public, State of Vermont 

My Commission Number: 157.0012353 
My Commission Expires: 1 /31./2023 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4
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DOMENIC TENAN 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

BK: 202 PG: 446 
INST: 00:101.853 RECEIVED FOR RECORD 

Nov 07,2022 01:00:oop 
WENDI DUSABLON 
TOWH CLERK 
HIGHGATE, VT 

Al Highgate, in said State and County, this~ day of h)'b'::fUY) ~ .C: , 2022, -
MAGGIE BATCHELDER and DOMENIC TENAN personally appeared and they acknowledged 
the foregoing instrument by him/her/them signed an sealed to be his/her/ their free act and deed . 

HOGLE REV. LIVING TRUST 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN; SS . 

Hannah L LaAam 
Notoiv Public, State or Vermont 

My comml$Slon Number: 157.0012353 
My commission Expires: 1/3\/2023 

At Highgate, in said County and State, the Cbyq day of Na\/-e...M \e-e..-r , 202, 
personally appe~ed. S?,\c..,.~ :M:c~ l o , Trustee of the Hogle Revocable Living Trust , ands/he 
acknowledged this instrument by the sealed and subscribed, to be their free act and deed and the 
free act and deed of the Hogle Revocable Living Trust. 

Beforeme•cJ::1~ L----
Notary Public 

Hannah L Laflam 
Noto iv Public, State ot Vermont 

My Commission Number: 157.0012353 
My Commission Expires: 1/31/2023 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C0ECAD0-2BC5-4A46-AB63-A31C09DA02A4



ROAD OWNERS AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 3rd day of November, 2022, by and between the 
homeowners residing on a private drive known as THAK Boulevard, in the Town of Highgate, 
Vermont (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Owners"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS the Owners each own a residential lot in a subdivision shown on the 
following plans: "Duane J. Tremblay Revocable Trust Thak Blvd. Highgate, Vermont" dated 
June 27, 2010, prepared by TDH Surveying & Design, PLC, and recorded in Map Slide 354B 
of the Highgate Land Records; "Thak Blvd. Subdivision (Phase 2) Off Lamkin Street Highgate, 
Vermont" dated April 3, 2006, prepared by Ridge Consulting Engineers, and recorded in Map 
Slide 309B of the Highgate Land Records; "Duane J. Tremblay Revocable Trust, PO Box 1, 
Highgate Center, Vermont 05459" prepared by Brooks Land Surveying, last revised on May 27, 
2002, and recorded in Map Slide 29 lA of the Highgate Land Records; and 

WHEREAS, the Owner all share a common right of access to their respective properties 
over and upon THAK Boulevard; and 

WHEREAS, THAK Boulevard is subject to State Stormwater Permit No. 4237-9010; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Highgate is considering accepting THAK Boulevard as a 
municipal Street, but has conditioned such acceptance upon the terms of this Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, it is 
agreed by the parties hereto as follows: 

1. Owners each agree to the dedication of THAK Boulevard to the Town of Highgate as a 
municipal street, and that their easements and rights of way over and upon THAK Boulevard 
shall become subordinate to the rights and interests of the Town of Highgate upon 
consummation of the dedication. 

2. Owners each agree to be responsible for, and to pay upon demand, their pro-rata share 
of the costs of any renewal of the Stormwater Permit, including, but not limited to, any 
engineering or inspection fees and permit renewal or administrative fees. Such fees and costs 
shall be part of the "Road Maintenance" costs set forth in Article IX of the Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions dated December 20, 2004, and recorded in Book 135, 
Page 503 of the Highgate Land Records; and Amended Declaration of Covenants, Conditions 
& Restrictions dated December 14, 2007, and recorded in Book 148, Page 529 of the 
Highgate Land Records. 
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3. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the 
parties hereto, and there are no other agreements or understandings, oral or written with 
reference to the subject matter hereof that are not merged and superseded hereby. 

4. This Agreement, and the rights and liabilities of the parties hereunder, shall be 
construed and governed in accordance with laws of the State of Vermont without regard to any 
state's principals of conflict or choice of law that would default the application of Vermont 
Law. 

5. In the event any action is required to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the 
substantially prevailing party shall be entitled to recover the costs and expenses of such 
enforcement, including a reasonable attorney's fee. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto have caused the Agreement to be 
executed as a sealed instrument by them, to be effective on the date first written above. 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS. 

e J. Tremblay Revocable Trust 

~ 
At SL Alban -, in aid Slate and C unty this ~ day of j),e~.SU'D >9e C 2022 -

Duane J. Tremblay, Trustee of the Duane J. Tremblay Revocable Trust personally appeared and 
he acknowledged the foregoing instrument by him signed and sealed to be his free act and deed, 
and the free act and deed of the Duane J. Tremblay Revocable Trust. 

Hannah l. Laflam 
Notary Public, Stare or Vennont 

My Commission Number: 157.0012353 
My Commission Exp/ms: l /31/2023 
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Alley, Kerry

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org>
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2023 1:11 PM
To: Alley, Kerry; DeAndrea, Pam
Cc: Highgate Public Works
Subject: RE: Text from legislation

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Yes, please add 0.15 to class 3 on Fortin Rd.  
 
 
Thank you. 
Heidi  
 
 

 
Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2023 2:45 PM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Highgate Public Works <publicworks@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: Text from legislation 
 
Hello Heidi, 
 
I just left you a (slightly confusing) voicemail, and decided to send an email as well… Do you have a copy of the deed for 
the Thak Blvd, or some other document indicating that it was “dedicated” to the Town? 
 
Also, I know that Fortin Rd (TH-18) is now maintained to CL3 standards up through the drives to 1828 Fortin Rd and 1831 
Fortin Rd. That means that 0.15 mi that has been “CL4-NUTS” is now fully class 3. Do you want me to add that to the 
Highgate certificate?  I assume that you haven’t finished the reclassifications you’ve planned, as they weren’t on the 
Certificate, but there’s no reason not to include the removal of the NUTS designation along that portion. I could add the 
change to the certificate, initial it, and add a note referencing our email correspondence. 

Heidi Britch-Val,enta1 
Tow n of H j,g h g·ate 
Town Admi11i1str.ator 

(802) 868-4922 Work 
hbvalenta@h lghgatevt.org 
2996 VI Rte 78 
PO 13ox 189 
H•ighgate, VT 0 5459-3015 
IM 
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Kerry 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section 
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
 
 
 

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Monday, February 13, 2023 11:01 AM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Highgate Public Works <publicworks@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: Text from legislation 
 
Hello Heidi, 
 
There wasn’t enough evidence to suggest that the measures for the past remeasurements/reclassifications along Fortin 
Rd (TH-18) were incorrect, so we can keep the beginning of the class 4 section (currently between NUTS and CL4 
segments) as we have it mapped, or reclassify anything that remains between the end of current class 3 maintenance 
and the class 4 segment. The latter option would simultaneously redefine and clarify the location of this transition.  If 
you leave it as mapped, you can maintain up to that point, though it might not be a convenient location, and there might 
be some uncertainty about where that location is supposed to be.  
 
Because you are planning on going through the process of making other changes, it might be easiest to do a 
reclassification… and pick the best location for the transition.  
 
One question about TH-30 (Gagne Rd)… Did you ever find additional documentation for the part of the “loop” that is 
already mapped? I also wanted to remind you about the possibility that the last discontinuance that the Mapping 
Section is aware of probably left a right of way that extends beyond the loop, and it is unclear whether that might have 
ever been discontinued. That might also be worth investigating.  
 
Please feel free to call me if you have additional questions! 
 
Kerry 
 

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2023 11:47 AM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Highgate Public Works <publicworks@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: Text from legislation 
 
Good afternoon Heidi, 
 
I’m taking another look at Fortin Rd (TH-18), but there should be a clear path forward even if we can’t precisely 
determine the where the LT begins. 
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Meanwhile, there are several ways to map or describe the segments for purposes of the notice:  
 
Some towns use verbal descriptions only, or mark up magnified excerpts from the town highway map, or make maps 
using their own data and mapping software.  
 
I know you already use some online mapping tools, but I just discovered this app yesterday: 
https://maps.vermont.gov/vcgi/html5viewer/?viewer=vtmapviewer 
It even allows you to draw on the maps. It can be a little overwhelming with all the data options, and the road data 
doesn’t exactly match the VTrans road data, but it will probably still suit your purposes. 
 
This web app was built to show State right of ways, but it also includes the VT parcel data, and the VTrans road 
centerline data, and is a little easier to use (but is missing some bells and whistles): 
https://vtrans.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=b419eb6a5e4541cfb4445e7de7a0749f 
 
Kerry 
 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org>  
Sent: Thursday, February 9, 2023 3:31 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Highgate Public Works <publicworks@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: FW: Text from legislation 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Hello Ladies, 
I am getting around to making some of the changes we discussed and I wanted to make sure that we are all on the same 
page because we have had phone conversations with both of you. 
 
 
Rheaume Rd (9)- we will reclassify the end section to class 4 
 
Beyor- (58) we will reclassify the end section to Class 4 
 
Fortin- (18)- I am unclear if we know what needs to be done to the section identified as NUTS to bring it back to Class 3 
standards.  
 
Gagne- (30)- Highgate is discussing an easement or ownership of the segment that is privately owned.  If Highgate owns 
it, it will be a class 4.  
 
 
 
Question-  what is the best way to identify the segments discussed for the notice? 
 
Thanks for your help.  
 
 
Heidi  
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Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 
 

From: Heidi Britch-Valenta  
Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2023 12:49 PM 
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Highgate Public Works <publicworks@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: RE: Text from legislation 
 
Hi Pam, 
Thanks for your time on the phone.   Butch and I discussed the information and he is not interested in getting the ends 
of Rheaume (9), Beyor (58) because they are dead ends not serving anyone so they are not maintained.  We will begin 
the process to reclassify them to Class 4.   
 
Fortin Rd (18) is one that they would like to make necessary changes to keep as a Class 3.  Problem is, we are not aware 
what the problems are.   The Class 3 description in the Orange Book doesn’t really give us a clue what is going on there ( 
see attached pg 13-2).  We recently completed a Road Erosion Inventory and there were a few references to issues on 
the road but they don’t seem to match up with the area that you have indicated as NUTS. I have attached a project 
summary map with the issues identified.  If you could offer your understanding of the deficiencies in the section NUTS, 
that would be helpful.   
 
Same issue for Waugh Farm Rd (38) the area that is identified as NUTS is classified as U  - untraveled.  We are not 
currently receiving funding for that stretch so why would there be a note that it is not being maintained properly? 
 
 
 
Lastly, we recently accepted a new private development road into our inventory. Thak Boulevard.  We will complete the 
Certificate of Acceptance on pg 13-6 and add this into the inventory.   Is there anything else you need to accept this new 
road? 
 
 
Thanks, 
Heidi 
 

Heidi Britch-Val,enta1 
Tow n of H i,g h g·ate 
Tow n Adm in i1str.ato r 

(802) 868 -49'22 Work. 
h bva I enta@h i,g h g atevl:. o rg 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box 189 
H'ighgate, VT 05459-3015 
IM 
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Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered a public record, and thus, 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320). 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may 
contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not 
the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, 
please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this 
message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 
 

From: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2023 11:53 AM 
To: Heidi Britch-Valenta <hbvalenta@highgatevt.org> 
Subject: Text from legislation 
 
Hi Heidi, 
 
Here is the text from the legislation Title 19 (https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/title/19) on roads classes 
not meeting the standards of their class: 

§ 305. Measurement and inspection 

(a) After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the Agency may 
measure and inspect the class 1, 2, and 3 town highways in each town to verify the 
accuracy of the records on file with the Agency. Upon request, the selectboard or its 
designee shall be permitted to accompany the representative of the Agency during the 
measurement and inspection. The Agency shall notify the town when any highway, or 
portion of a highway, does not meet the standards for its assigned class. If the town fails, 
within one year, to restore the highway or portion of the highway to the accepted standard, 
or to reclassify, or to discontinue, or develop an acceptable schedule for restoring to the 
accepted standards, the Agency for purposes of apportionment under section 306 of this 
title shall deduct the affected mileage from that assigned to the town for the particular 
class of the road in question. 

 
The reclassification process and what is needed is outlined in Chapter 7 of Title 19 and you can access that 
through this link: (https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/chapter/19/007) 
 
Thank you and let me know if you need any more help. 
 
Happy New Year! 
 

Heidi Britch-Val,enta1 
Tow n of H i,g h g·ate 
Tow n Adm in i1str.ato r 

(802) 868 -49'22 Work. 
h bva I enta@h i,g h g atevl:. o rg 
2996 VT Rte 78 
PO Box 189 
H'ighgate, VT 05459-3015 
IM 
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Pam 
 
Pamela DeAndrea | AOT GIS Professional III 
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section 
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov 
 

 
 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 
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